
 
                                  

 
 
                                                            

AGENDA 
 

For a meeting of the 

HEALTHY ENVIRONMENT DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
to be held on 

TUESDAY, 27 MARCH 2007 
at 

2.30 PM 
in 

THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, ST. PETER’S HILL, 
GRANTHAM  

Duncan Kerr, Chief Executive    

 

Panel 
Members: 

Councillor David Brailsford, Councillor Elizabeth Channell, Councillor 
Nick Craft (Vice-Chairman), Councillor Mike Exton, Councillor 
Donald Fisher, Councillor Bryan Helyar, Councillor Fereshteh Hurst, 
Councillor Mrs Margery Radley and Councillor Jeffrey Thompson 
(Chairman) 

  
 
Scrutiny Officer: Paul Morrison 01476 406512 p.morrison@southkesteven.gov.uk 
Scrutiny Support  
Officer: Jo Toomey 01476 406152 j.toomey@southkesteven.gov.uk  
  

 

Members of the Panel are invited to attend the above meeting to 
consider the items of business listed below. 

 
1. COMMENTS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 To receive comments or views from members of the public at the Panel’s discretion. 
  
2. MEMBERSHIP 
 The Panel to be notified of any substitute members. 
  
3. APOLOGIES 
  
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 Members are asked to declare interests in items for consideration at the meeting. 
  
5. ACTION NOTES 
 The notes of the meeting held on 16th January 2007 are attached for information.

 (Attached) 
  
6. FEEDBACK FROM THE EXECUTIVE 

 



  
7. UPDATES FROM PREVIOUS MEETING 
  
8. STAMFORD HOSPITAL 
 Mandy Renton from the Peterborough and Stamford Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 

will attend the meeting to provide an update report. 
  
9. GORSE LANE, GRANTHAM 
  (Attached) 
  
10. FLY TIPPING 
 The Panel will look into bulk collections and fly-tipping. (Attached) 
  
11. WASTE MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
 The Council will consider the Waste Management Strategy as approved by the 

Cabinet on 8th January 2007. (Attached) 
  
12. DRAFT STREET SCENE STRATEGY 
 The Panel will feed into consultation on the draft Street Scene Strategy. (Attached) 
  
13. VEHICLE INSURANCE 
 The Panel will scrutinise claims made against the council following incidences with 

waste collection vehicles. (Attached) 
  
14. REPORTS FROM WORKING GROUPS 
 • Carbon Plan Working Group (Attached) 
  
15. BEST VALUE PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 
  (Attached) 
  
16. WORK PROGRAMME 
  (Attached) 
  
17. REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES 
 Representatives on outside bodies to give update reports. 
  
18. FINANCIAL UPDATE 
  (Attached) 
  
19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS, WHICH THE CHAIRMAN, BY REASONS OF SPECIAL 

CIRCUMSTANCES, DECIDES IS URGENT. 
  



WORKING STYLE OF SCRUTINY 

 

The Role Of Scrutiny 

• To provide a “critical friend” challenge to the Executive as well as external authorities 

and agencies 

• To reflect the voice and concerns of the public and its communities 

• Scrutiny Members should take the lead and own the Scrutiny Process on behalf of 

the public 

• Scrutiny should make an impact on the delivery of public services 

 

Remember… 

• Scrutiny should be member led 

• Any conclusions must be backed up by evidence 

• Meetings should adopt an inquisitorial rather than adversarial style of traditional local 

government committees 

 



 

1 

MEETING OF THE 

HEALTHY ENVIRONMENT 

DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY 

PANEL 
 

TUESDAY, 16 JANUARY 2007 2.30 PM 
 

 

 
PANEL MEMBERS PRESENT 

  
Councillor Elizabeth Channell 
Councillor Nick Craft (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Mike Exton 
 

Councillor Mrs Margery Radley 
Councillor Jeff Thompson (Chairman) 
 

OFFICERS  

 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Support Officer 
Service Manager, Cultural Services 
Guildhall Arts Centre Manager 
Public Relations Officer 
 

Dr. Martin McShane, Lincolnshire NHS 
Primary Care Trust 
Mr. Peter Haley, Meres Leisure Centre 
Manager 
 
1 Member of the press 

 

 
 
57. MEMBERSHIP 

  
The Panel were notified that Councillor Exton would be substituting for Councillor 
Pease until the next annual meeting of the Council. 

  

58. APOLOGIES 

  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Brailsford, Fisher, Helyar and 
Hurst. 

  

59. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

  
None declared. 

  

60. ACTION NOTES 

  
Noted. 

  

61. FEEDBACK FROM THE EXECUTIVE 

  
The Cabinet’s response to recommendations made by the DSP regarding Cultural 
Services was circulated with the agenda and noted. 
 
The DSP had made recommendations about investment for pool air handling units and 
the water filtration system at the Deepings Leisure Centre. This had been supported by 

Agenda Item 5 



2 

the Budget Working Group on 15th December, who recommended that it should be 
funded through the capital assets maintenance budget. The Healthy Environment 
Portfolio Holder stated that the re-tiling or re-cladding of the floors and walls in the men 
and women’s wet change areas was a priority. 

  

62. UPDATES FROM PREVIOUS MEETING 

  
Following a recommendation made on Tuesday 7th November 2006, the Scrutiny 
Officer had asked the County Council for costing information on repair work to 
potholes on Gorse Lane, Grantham. Minor potholes and small off-programme works 
were dealt with by a routine pothole patrol. There were no individual orders for the 
Gorse Lane area, however an order would be needed for drainage works at the bend 
at the west end of the houses. This would be to construct a large soakaway to help 
remove standing water at the bend. 

  

63. GORSE LANE UPDATE 

  
The Lincolnshire Lab carried out the traffic count on Gorse Lane during the week 
commencing 22nd November 2006. High winds during the week led to anomalous 
results. Units were reinstalled at the beginning of January and information on the 
results would be forwarded to the Healthy Environment DSP by the County Council. 

  

64. SHAPING ACUTE SERVICES IN LINCOLNSHIRE - CREATING THE FUTURE 

  
Dr. Martin McShane from the Lincolnshire NHS Primary Care Trust (PCT) attended the 
meeting of the Panel. Dr. McShane gave a 
[...]
at the Service Manager, Cultural Services, should be invited to a full Council 

 



4 

meeting to give a presentation on the role and importance of Cultural Services 
following the election of the new Council in May 2007. 

  

68. REPORTS FROM WORKING GROUPS 

  
A meeting of the Climate Change Working Group had been held on Thursday 11th 
January 2007. The Vice-Chairman of the Panel reported that a second working group 
had been set up by the Chief Executive, which ran parallel to the Member working 
group. Members of staff present at the meeting were receiving conflicting messages 
from elected members and the Chief Executive. 
 
Members of the DSP agreed that the Chief Executive should be asked to provide an 
explanation for creating the second working group after he had requested that a 
working group be appointed by the DSP. Panel members emphasised that the working 
group should be Member-led but stated that the Chief Executive would be welcome to 
attend to present any recommendations. 
 
CONCLUSION: 
 
That the Chief Executive should be asked for an explanation for the creation of 
the second working group and why it was asking officers for information. 

  

69. BEST VALUE PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 

  
Noted. 

  

70. WORK PROGRAMME 

  
The Forward Plan was published on 16th January 2007. Some amendments had been 
made. The date for the delivery of leisure services had been put back from January to 
May. Members of the DSP requested that this included on the agenda for their meeting 
on 10th April 2007. The adoption of designated areas for the restriction the 
consumption of alcohol in public places had been deferred until April 2007. The 
Council’s Strategy for Street Scene had been added. This was scheduled to be 
considered at the meeting of the Cabinet on 5th February 2007. 
 
CONCLUSION: 
 
That the delivery of Leisure Services should be considered at the meeting of the 
Panel to be held on 10th April 2007. 

  

71. FINANCIAL UPDATE 

  
Noted. 

  

72. CLOSE OF MEETING 

  
The meeting was closed at 17:00. 

  

 

 



070131InappropriatesatnavdirectionsSKestevenDC0.doc 

 

 
 
 

Dear Ms Toomey, 

RE: GORSE LANE, GRANTHAM, LINCOLNSHIRE 

Thank you for your letter of 25 January about problems with the use of satellite navigation 
systems in Gorse Lane. 

I regret that there is very little that this Department is able to do.  The problem lies in the 
software in the satnav receiver.  That is no more than an electronic map.  The satnav 
signal merely locates the user on that map.  But if the map is incorrect, or shows the 
roads in insufficient detail for the users to decide whether they are suitable for their 
purposes, that is an issue for the users to deal with – with the company that supplied 
them with the map if necessary.  It is no different from a situation where an inaccurate or 
insufficiently detailed paper map has been published.  Of course it is possible for an 
electronic map to provide an enormous amount of detail, on road width, height 
restrictions, safety camera locations etc. and some do, in varying detail, just as paper 
maps can offer similar information.  The limiting factors are the size (of data memory) 
and, the bottom line, the cost (of the map and of the memory in the satnav receiver).  
Improvements in technology and consumer pressure will almost certainly lead to 
improvements but ultimately any driver must rely on his or her own judgement as to 
whether a road is suitable for the vehicle and ensure that the right tools are available to 
help in exercising that judgement.  The Highway Authority also has the option of providing 
advisory or compulsory signage to warn drivers of unsuitable roads. 

Yours sincerely, 

 
CAMERON CLARK 

Miss J Toomey 
Scrutiny Support Officer 
South Kesteven District Council 
Council Offices 
St Peter's Hill 
Grantham 
Lincolnshire 
NG31 6PZ 
 

CAMERON CLARK 
Satellite Navigation Policy 
Galileo Programme Division 
Department for Transport 
2/34 Great Minster House 
76 Marsham Street 
London 
SW1P 4DR 
Direct Line: +44 (0) 20 7944 6372 
Divisional Enquiries: +44 (0) 20 7944 5456 
Fax: +44 (0) 20 7944 2185 
GTN No: 3533 6372 
Mobile: +44 (0) 7801 561405 
Email: cameron.clark@dft.gsi.gov.uk 
 
Web Site: www.dft.gov.uk 
 
Our Ref: PCP 20/2/9 
 
31 January 2007 

Agenda Item 9 





 
REPORT TO Healthy Environment D.S.P 

 
REPORT OF: Street Scene Service Manager 
 
REPORT NO.: WCS29 
 
DATE: 28th March 2007 
 
 
 

 

TITLE: 
 
Bulky Collections/Flytipping 

FORWARD PLAN 
ITEM: 

 

DATE WHEN 
FIRST APPEARED 
IN FORWARD 
PLAN: 

 

KEY DECISION  
OR POLICY 
FRAMEWORK 
PROPOSAL: 

 
 

 
 

COUNCIL 
AIMS/PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER NAME 
AND DESIGNATION: 

 
Councillor Ray Auger 

CORPORATE 
PRIORITY: 

 
Category A/B 
 

CRIME AND 
DISORDER 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 
 
 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 
 

INITIAL EQUALITY 
IMPACT 
ASSESSMENT 

Carried out and appended to 
report? 

 
Not Applicable 

Full impact assessment 
required? 

 
No 

BACKGROUND 
PAPERS: 

 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 10 



 
 
 
 

1. BACKGROUND 
 

The district council in July 2003 bought the refuse collection and street 
cleaning service in house.  
 
Bulky Items 
 
As part of the refuse collection/recycling service the council collects bulky 
items (furniture and white goods). The council under schedule 2 of waste 
regulations local authorities may make a charge for this service. Historically 
this authority has made a charge. The current charge is set at £10 for the 
first item and £5 for any additional items. The only exception to this is 
fridges, freezers and fridge freezers where a charge of £10 is made for each 
item. 
 
The current cost of providing such is service is as follows: 
 
Vehicle  £30,000 
Wages  £14,000 
Total Cost £44,000 
 
In addition residents are able to dispose of household goods at household 
recycling sites operated by the county council. These sites take all manner 
of goods and where possible look to recycle ite
[...]
 

the period of this Strategy as the Waste Electrical and Electronic 
Equipment (WEEE) Directive comes into force in the UK.  This directive 

will require local retailers of this product type to make arrangements 
for their products once they have reached the end of their life.  

Current consultation into the options of best making these 
arrangements show that it is likely that producers will make a payment 

to local councils to offer a collection point or service.  This will fulfill 
their responsibility under the compliance scheme, however, will result 

in councils having to make arrangements for the safe dismantling, 
recovery and recycling of component parts. 

 
Within the district there is a WEEE facility, EnvironCom, who 

completely disassemble WEEE and recycle their components parts.  
Unfortunately the county council has listed this site as a designated 

disposal point, and therefore at the time of writing this Strategy, the 
facility is not available to us.  Working through the Lincolnshire Waste 
Group, it may be possible to address this issue, and take advantage of 

the facilities available. 
 

Additionally, waste wood is soon to be reclassified, with it becoming a 
special waste.  Under this new classification, local landfills would be 

unable to accept this waste type.  There are local facilities which are 
able to recycle wood, and it will become vital to enter negotiations with 

these facilities to ensure the correct and appropriate disposal of wood 
and wood products during the period of this Strategy. 

 
Street sweepings 

 
Approximately 1,495 tonnes of street sweepings are collected each 

year through the council’s street cleansing programmes.  This waste 

includes rubbish removed from litter bins, mechanical and manual 
litter picking, removal of detritus and autumn leaves and removal of 
fly tipping.  This represents 2.8% of municipal waste arisings.  
 

The results of our own analysis suggests that up to 33% of street 
sweeping
[...]
02 has required the council to ensure that all fridges and freezers 

collected for disposal are delivered to an approved delivery point 
where arrangements can be made for the removal of 

chlorofluorocarbon gases contained in the coolant systems and 
insulating foams.  The county council, as the Waste Disposal Authority 

(WDA) has a duty to direct the council to an appropriate point.  All 
redundant fridges and freezers collected in the district are now 

recycled. 
 

 
Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE) 

 

The WEEE Directive targets a reduction in the amount of waste from 
electrical and electronic equipment, and places the responsibility on 

manufacturers and retailers of these items for their correct and 
environmentally sustainable disposal.  It may be necessary in the 

future to collect segregated electrical items from households through a 
compliance scheme, whereby some funding is provided by local 

producers and retailers for the collection of these items. 
 

Tyres 
 

Tyres, shredded or otherwise, were banned from landfill from July 
2006, and the council has made alternative arrangements to dispose 

of the tyres it generates through its fleet operations or those which are 

collected as fly tipping.  Contacts with local tyre fitting companies have 
forged a potential facility for residents of the district.  Additionally, 
contracts developed through the county council have provided a 
compliant recycling route, not requiring additional transport costs to 

the council. 
 

Hazardous wastes 
 

Special arrangements have to be made for the disposal of certain 
hazardous wastes including cement-bonded asbestos, household and 
garden chemicals, oils, fluorescent light tubes, televisions and other 
VDUs and batteries.  This list is constantly being reviewed by the 

government and the EU and therefore it is important that the authority 

 



 - 24 - 

remains constantly vigilant to ensure the correct collection methods 

are in place. 
[...]
een minimised and are 
further reduced by the development of a waste transfer station in the 
south of the district. 

 
The council has produced a range of high quality information and 
education materials to assist householders in understanding the new 

system, including a wheel that explains where common materials in 
the waste stream can be disposed of. 

 
As the scheme has only been operating since September, early data on 

the effectiveness is indicative rather than robust.  However the 
following information does indicate that the scheme will meet the 

council’s aspirations of delivering a step-change in recycling 
performance. 

 



 - 28 - 

0.00
50.00
100.00
150.00
200.00
250.00
300.00
350.00
400.00

Waste arising 

(tonnes)

Rufus 1 Rufus 2

Collection round

WASTE ARISING UNDER NEW SCHEME

Recycling

Refuse

 
 

The standard size for all wheeled bins is 240 litres.  The council has 

received some requests for smaller bins and we are currently 
evaluating the financial and operational implications of acceding to this 

request.  The council does not provide any larger bins however will 
assist large families in recycling their waste and does not place any 

constrains on the amount of recyclables placed for collection in our 
silver bin, accepting side waste on these collection days.  The council 
will also offer advice and guidance to householders feeling that the bin 

size is restrictive to their waste disposal. 
 
Assisted collections are offered for residents who are unable to place 
their wheeled bin to the edge of their property.  The scheme is 

accessed by the completion of a form, countersigned by a professional 
confirming the applicants claim. 
 
Separate bulky item collections are also offered for a small charge, 

collecting white goods, fridge and freezers and household furniture.  
The service charge is currently £10 for the first item and £5 per item 
thereafter, however, fridges and freezers incur a standard £10 per unit 
charge, 
[...]

2007/08 
Target 

2008-09 
Target 

2009-10 
Target 

 
SK10 

 
Street Cleaning pass rate for town centres assessed by 
the shoppers survey 

 
95% 

 
96 

 
96 

 
97 

 
SK11 

 
Average time taken to remove fly-tipping 

 
1 DAY 

 
1 DAYS 

 

 
1 DAY 

 
1 DAY 

 
SK12 

Satisfaction with street scene by Shoppers & Visitors 
Survey 

 
79% 

 
80% 

 
82% 

 
85% 

 
SK13 

 
Average time taken to respond to vehicles reported as 
abandoned 

 
1 DAY 

 

 
1 DAY 

 
1 DAY 

 

 
1 DAY 

 
SK14 % of vehicles removed within 24 hours once statutory 

notice period has expired 
74% 78% 83% 88% 

 



Safer  Cleaner Greener 

  

 

Reviewing the impact of this strategy 
 
Progress with the Street Scene Action Plan will be regularly monitored through 
the Council’s performance management reporting systems.  The impact of the 
Strategy will be reviewed during over its lifetime to ensure that the actions 
planned now are still appropriate and proportionate to the issues that need to be 
tackled. 
 
In the event that any significant amendments need to be made to our targets or 
action plan these changes will be subject to consultation prior to formal 
approval. 
 

Explanation of terms used  
 

BVPI 199 - Best Value performance indicator (BVPI 199)  
The BV 199 survey measures the extent of both litter and detritus (dirt).  A 
section of highway, referred to as a ‘transect’ normally 50 metres in length, is 
inspected using four categories of cleanliness under the EPA (Environmental 
Protection Act 1990) with a grade of between A-D scored against each transect 
as set out in the Code of Practice for Litter and Refuse. In brief, the grading 
system is as follows: 
 
A is Clean  – free from litter and detritus; 
B is Light; – predominantly free of litter except for some small items  
C is Medium – widespread distribution of litter, with minor accumulations 
D is Heavy – heavy litter, with significant accumulations 
 
The data from BV 199 surveys will provide managers 
[...]
egulations 1992 
 

 
 
 

No 2 
 

 
Operation:  REVERSING  (RCV’S) 

Persons at Risk SKDC EMPLOYEES     
 
 

Risk Probability: 1-5 
    4 
 

Harm Potential:   1-5 
    4 
 

Total Potential of Risk + Harm: 
1-6 8-12                     15-25 

                                                     LOW           MEDIUM             HIGH   8 
        TOTAL       ------------------- 
 

Actions That Could Reduce The Risk 
CONSTANT USE OF MIRRORS AND REVERSING CAMERA IF FITTED 
NEVER MOVE BACKWARDS WITH OUT A BANKSMAN 
 

Further Actions That May Reduce The Risk 
DO NOT REVERSE IF YOU ARE UNSURE, GET OUT OF CAB AND CHECK IT IS SAFE TO 
MOVE 
 
 

Name of Competent Person:  (assessed by) 
    Print Name   Date 
 
SIGN    SWINTON JP   04/11/06 

Manager: 
    Print Name   Date 
 
 

 



SIGN    KNIGHTON  G   04/11/06 

Reassessment Date:04/11/07 

 
 

 



DSP BRIEFING PAPER 

27 MARCH 2007 

 

REVIEW OF THE CARBON PLAN WORKING GROUP 

 
 

1.  INTRODUCTION 

 

 Following the Council’s signature of the Nottingham Declaration on Climate 
Change and the development of the Corporate Energy Efficiency and the 
Private and Public Housing Energy Efficiency Policy it was necessary to 
develop a Carbon Plan to provide a position statement on carbon emissions 
and find cost effective ways of reducing them.  

 
 To formulate the Carbon Plan, it was agreed to form a working group consisting 

of three members of the Healthy Environment DSP and officers with a specific 
involvement in areas where carbon emissions could be saved. 

 
   

2.  DETAILS 

  
 In preparation for the initial working group meeting a draft discussion document 

was developed to provide a platform from which to take the process forward. A 
subsequent meeting of the working group was held in January 2007 at which 
the DSP members agreed that this group should be disbanded since it was not 
able to work on the development of the Climate Change Strategy at that point in 
time and further input into the Car
[...]
arry 

Knighton
C 26.1% 26.1% 33% 28.6%* 29.2%* 30.5%* 30%* 36.7%* 33.8%* 36.5%* 33%* 33.1% 32.86%* Y 39% 50%

STREET SCENE Priority B

BVPI 199 Cleanliness of relevant land and highways 
Garry 

Knighton
% Q 12% 11% 9% 10% 1% 10% N 8% 7%

SK10 Street Cleaning pass rate for town centres 
Garry 

Knighton
% 95% N/A 96% 95% 100% 100% 92% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 90% N 97% 98%

SK11 No.of fixed penalty fines issued
Garry 

Knighton
C 352 N/A 300 24 51 66 98 172 196 225 255 277 323 Y 300 300

SK12 Average time taken to remove flytips
Garry 

Knighton
C 1 day N/A 1 day 1 day 1 day 1 3 1 1 1 1 1 1 Y 1 day 1 day

SK13
Satisfaction with street scene by Shoppers 

Survey

Garry 

Knighton
% Q 66.00% N/A 70% 78.95% 81.5% 73.45% Y 75% 80%

Those indicators with a number in the PI column are from the Government's Best Value Performance Indicators suite used by many Councils.  The remaining indicators are local to SKDC and may be relatively simple measures/indicators 

only.  The reader is asked therefore to exercise an element of caution when interpreting any data attached to them.

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 1

5
 



DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY PANELS (DSPs) 
WORK PROGRAMME 2006/7 

 

Scrutiny Work Programme March 2007 1

 
 
 

INTRODUCTION 
 

This Work Programme is partly derived from the Cabinet’s Forward Plan, but also contains items that have been 
brought forward by the DSPs themselves.  
 
Where the item has appeared on the Forward Plan, the anticipated date of the key decision is listed in the second 
column.  The third column shows the last available date that the full DSP can consider this item before the key 
decision is due to be taken (unless a special meeting is called). This does NOT necessarily mean that the item will 
appear on the DSP agenda, this will only happen if this is requested by the Chairman or members of the DSP. There 
will also be instances where there is no DSP meeting before a decision is due to be taken; in these cases the next 
meeting date after t
[...]
461 448

Total 3,064 2,809 2,767 -42

DSP
ANNUAL
BUDGET

£'000

PROFILED
BUDGET

YTD ACTUALS
£'000

VARIANCE
£'000

Healthy Environment Dsp 7,358 6,745 6,354 -391

5.    The majority of Premise expenditure is recharged at the Financial Year End

6.    Due to a change in Accounting Practice there is a reduction in the amount
charged against an asset.  This means there will be a underspend during the year
on Capital Charges.

7.    Annual Budget relates to the original budget set for 2006/07

 


	Agenda
	5 ACTION NOTES
	9 GORSE LANE, GRANTHAM
	Mar08$01

	10 Fly tipping
	11 WASTE MANAGEMENT STRATEGY
	12 DRAFT STREET SCENE STRATEGY
	13 Vehicle insurance
	14 REPORTS FROM WORKING GROUPS
	15 BEST VALUE PERFORMANCE INDICATORS
	16 WORK PROGRAMME
	18 FINANCIAL UPDATE



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

MEETING OF THE 

HEALTHY ENVIRONMENT 

DEVELOPMENT AND 

SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

TUESDAY, 27 MARCH 2007 2.30 PM 
 

 

 
PANEL MEMBERS PRESENT 

  

Councillor David Brailsford 
Councillor Elizabeth Channell 
Councillor Nick Craft (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Mike Exton 
 

Councillor Fereshteh Hurst 
Councillor Mrs Margery Radley 
Councillor Jeff Thompson (Chairman) 

 

OFFICERS OTHER MEMBERS PRESENT 

 
Corporate Head, Healthy Environment 

(notes 73-82) 
Service Manager, Street Scene 

Services (notes 73-81) 
Scrutiny Officer 
Risk Management Team Leader (note 

81 only) 
Scrutiny Support Officer 

 

Councillor Ray Auger (Portfolio Holder: 

Healthy Environment) 
 

County Councillor Chapman (Notes 73-
76) 
 

Mandy Renton – Peterborough and 
Stamford Hospitals NHS Foundation 

Trust (notes 73-77) 
Ruth Livingstone – Peterborough and 
Stamford Hospitals NHS Foundation 

Trust (notes 73-77) 
 

2 members of the public 
 
1 member of the local press 

 
 

 

 
73. APOLOGIES  
  

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Helyar. 
 

   

74. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
  

Councillors Brailsford and Exton declared a personal interest in 
agenda item 8 – Stamford Hospital because they were trustees of 
health boards. 
 

 



2 

Councillors Exton and F Hurst declared a personal and prejudicial 
interest during any other urgent business on the South Road, 
Bourne item on account of their membership of the Development 
Control Committee. 

   
75. ACTION NOTES  

  
Noted. 

 

   
76. GORSE LANE, GRANTHAM  

  
• Copies of letters received from the Department for 

Transport and the County Council regarding satellite 

navigation systems and the results of the classified 
traffic count were circulated. 

• Traffic issues in Grantham town centre had escalated 
problems on Gorse Lane; residents reported significant 
deterioration in the road’s condition since the Panel’s 

site visit on 5th September 2006. 
• Residents had prepared a DVD, which would be supplied 

to the press. 
• The letter from the Department for Transport stated 
“The Highway Authority…has the option of providing 

advisory or compulsory signage to warn drivers of 
unsuitable roads.” 

• Proposals for a Grantham bypass could impact further 
on Gorse Lane. 

 

ACTION POINT: 
 

1. To find out Lincolnshire County Council’s 
criteria for the application of weight 
restrictions to roads.  

2. To write to the Highway Authority about the 
option of providing signage to warn drivers of 

unsuitable roads.  

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

JT to find out 
criteria 
 

JT to forward 
rec 

   

77. STAMFORD HOSPITAL  
  

• The Peterborough and Stamford Hospitals NHS 

Foundation Trust had begun consultation on the 
proposal to set up Stamford Hospital as part of a joint 

venture scheme. The aim was to provide good quality, 
convenient services as locally as possible. 

• Value for money was a key part of the scheme; this 

would allow reinvestment in other services. The scheme 
aimed to provide strong financial management to 

ensure hospital services remained viable despite the 
changing health agenda. 

• The scheme would bring together GPs, dentists, social 

services, Primary Care Trusts, voluntary agencies and 
community groups. It was hoped that the scheme 

 



3 

would offer a greater range of services including 
increased diagnostics, services for older people and 

anti-natal care. 
• Elective surgery and day cases were being developed 

further on the Stamford site. 
• The joint venture scheme could look at services for 

cancer patients. While it would not be possible for 

diagnostics to take place on the site, ongoing treatment 
could be delivered. 

• Stamford hospital had applied for capital investment 
funding but had not been successful. 

• Following consultation a robust business case would be 

presented to the regulators and the board.  
• The Edith Cavell Hospital, Peterborough had won long-

term major funding. This was not anticipated to have 
any impact on Stamford hospital. 

 

The Chairman thanked Mandy Renton and Ruth Livingstone for 
their presentation and attendance at the meeting. 

 
15:30 to 15:42 – meeting adjourned. 

   
78. FLY TIPPING  
  

• When refuse collection was brought back in-house in 

2003, the District Council took responsibility for the 
collection of bulky goods. There was a charge of £10 for 

the collection of the first item and £5 for subsequent 
items. A one-off charge of £10 was levied for the 
collection of white goods.  

• Householders could take waste to Household Recycling 
Centres; there were two of these in the district. 

• The District Council did not offer a trade waste 
collection service. It was suggested that the District 
Council should look to provide such a service to try and 

reduce fly-tipping. If the District Council did collect 
trade waste they would have to pay for the disposal of 

that waste. 
• No figures had indicated an increase in fly-tipping 

following the introduction of fortnightly waste collection. 

 

   
79. WASTE MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  

  
• 1,495 tonnes of street sweepings were collected each 

year. Large amounts of grit added to the weight of 
sweepings that were collected. 

• Waste from within the District Council’s offices went to 
landfill. 

• Furniture recycling schemes in Sleaford and 
Peterborough were advertised within the literature 
circulated with the twin bins. 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 



4 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 

The District Council should look at recycling waste 
produced within the Council Offices. 

 
JT to 

complete rec 
form 

   
80. DRAFT STREET SCENE STRATEGY  
  

• The authority did not have an obligation to empty dog 

fouling bins. Parish Councils could choose to offer this 
service. A press release on this had been circulated to 

local media outlets. 
• There had been significant problems caused by pigeons. 

It was suggested that the District Council should clean 

up mess caused by pigeons on health and safety 
grounds. 

• The cleaning of graffiti from private dwellings had to be 
commissioned by the homeowner. Graffiti was removed 
from buildings using a pressure washer and chemicals. 

• Bins on the Riverside Walk, Grantham were often 
vandalised. The usefulness of CCTV to prevent littering 

and the destruction of bins in this area would be limited 
because of poor lighting. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 

1. The District Council should clean mess 
caused by pigeons to promote the health 

and safety of members of the public. 
2. The public should be informed through the 

strategy that in the absence of dog bins, it is 

acceptable to dispose of dog-waste, 
providing it is double wrapped, in the land 

fill waste bin. 
3. Humane methods should be used to control 

pigeons if and when deemed necessary. 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
JT to 

complete rec 
form 

   
81. VEHICLE INSURANCE  

  
• The issue of insurance claims made against waste 

collection vehicles was referred to the Healthy 

Environment DSP by the Resources DSP on 18th 
January 2007. 

• Figures relating to the number of claims made 
against the council in report WCS30 related to all 
vehicles, not just refuse vehicles. 

• The total number of incidents involving refuse 
vehicles had decreased. Over the last three years, 

two-thirds of motor claims were caused by waste 
collection vehicles. Previously 90% of reversing and 
parking incidents had been caused by refuse 

vehicles. The percentage to date for 2006/7 was 
75%. 

 



5 

• All vehicles were fitted with rear view cameras. The 
use of banksmen had been introduced. They were 

trained to guide drivers during manoeuvres. 
• The length of waste collection vehicles had increased 

because of the bin lift. Narrow roads and parking 
issues made driving the vehicles more challenging. 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 

The Panel commended the effort of waste collection 
teams in reducing the number of motor incidents 
involving waste collection vehicles. 

   
82. REPORTS FROM WORKING GROUPS  

  
• The report on the Carbon Plan Working group was 

noted. It was suggested that the project was now ready 

for Member input. The Working Group would be 
reconvened following the election in May 2007. 

 

   
83. BEST VALUE PERFORMANCE INDICATORS  

  
Noted. 
 

SK10 on the street cleaning pass rate for towns had turned 
red because of seasonal conditions. Since the compilation of 

the indicators, performance had increased to 92%. It was 
hoped that by the end of the year the target of 96% would be 
met. 

 

   
84. WORK PROGRAMME  

  
Noted. 
 

The following items had been added to the work programme 
following the publication of the forward plan for April to July 

on 16th March 2007: 
 

• Play Strategy – not before 1st May 2007 

• Dry Recyclables – not before 1st May 2007 

 

   

85. FINANCIAL UPDATE  
  

Noted. 

 

 

   

 
The following items were accepted by the Chairman as urgent business for the 
following reasons: 

 
Meres Stadium – Storage that offered suitable protection for equipment was 

required as soon as possible, however, the timing of the meeting with 



6 

representatives from Grantham Athletics Club meant that the issue could not be 
included on the agenda for the meeting. 

 
South Road, Bourne – The timescale associated with the planning process meant 

that representations had to be made within a short time frame. 
 
86. MERES STADIUM  

  
• A meeting had been held with Mike Bundy of Grantham 

Athletics Club on 27th March 2007. At this meeting the 
preservation of sports equipment was discussed. 

• The condition of equipment would deteriorate if left 

outside throughout the year. 
• Investment in storage could reduce longer term 

expenditure as equipment would need to be replaced 
less frequently. 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 

A lockable, 40ft container should be purchased by the 
District Council and sited at the stadium for the storage 

and preservation of sports equipment. 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

JT to 
complete rec 

form 
   

 
Having declared a personal and prejudicial interest in the following item, Councillors 
Exton and F Hurst left the meeting. 
 

87. SOUTH ROAD, BOURNE  
  

• An application for outline planning permission for a 
development on South Road, Bourne had been made.  

• There had been reports of water voles on the site but a 

wildlife survey had not been conducted. 
• The only way the DSP could make a recommendation 

about this was by making a representation through the 
planning process. 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 

That a representation should be made through the 
planning process, requesting a wildlife survey be 
conducted on the site. 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

JT to 
complete rec 
form 

   
 

The Chairman advised members of the Panel that the meeting of the DSP scheduled 
for 10th April 2007 had been cancelled due to insufficient business. As this was the 
last meeting of the Panel, he thanked members for their work throughout the year. 

 
88. CLOSE OF MEETING  

  
The meeting was closed at 17:11. 

 

 


